

West Basin Municipal Water District

PROCLAMATION

2021 National Engineers Week

FEBRUARY 22, 2021

Whereas, National Engineers Week was founded by the National Society of Professional Engineers in 1951; and

Whereas, National Engineers Week is celebrated each year in conjunction with President George Washington's birthday as he is generally considered to be the nation's first engineer; and

Whereas, *National Engineers Week* is dedicated to ensuring a well-educated, diverse future engineering workforce by increasing understanding and interest in science, engineering and technology careers; and

Whereas, National Engineers Week is observed by a coalition of more than 70 engineering, education, and cultural societies, and more than 50 corporations and government agencies; and

Whereas, Engineers of various specialties are employed by West Basin Municipal Water District filling critical jobs to ensure a reliable, economical, and accountable operation of the District to meet its Mission.

Now, therefore, be it proclaimed on this, the Twenty-second day of February 2021, that we, the Directors of West Basin Municipal Water District, hereby join those organizations in celebrating and acknowledging the contributions to quality of life that engineers provide, and the promotion of the importance that technical careers and education have on the nation's future during *National Engineers Week*.

HAROLD C. WILLIAMS
PRESIDENT

.

SCOTT HOUSTON
TREASURER

GLORIA D. GRAY
IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

DESI ALVAREZ SECRETARY

> DONALD L. DEAR VICE PRESIDENT